

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601

General Contractor WV037089

Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

FAX COVER PAGE

12. 34.
and the said last
و

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

304-765-5389>>

304-765-5317

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP14661

1	
1	PAGE.
ł	

P 2/22



MODERA

*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130-

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ŢĒĎ, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/	2009				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
BID OPENING DATE:		/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1		962-73		\$169,710.00
	RECLAMATION	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
	THE WEST VII IS SOLICITII CONTRACT TO	RGINIA DEPT NG BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL	. OF ENVIRONMEN M QUALIFIED CONT L LABOR AND MATE	RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE	
	THE "MILL H	LLOW COMPL	ABANDONED MINE F EX" PROJECT LOCA (KANAWAHA CO.).		
	06/02/09 a CONFERENCE PREBIDS WIL	1:00 PM. VILL RESULT L INVOLVE E	FAILURE TO ATTEN	FICATION. ALSO, AVEL OVER	
	DIRECTIONS THE SITE IS		ONG COUNTY ROUTE	81 (KELLY	
		APPROXIMAT	ELY 2 MILES NORT	I .	
	OFFICE AML& PH. 304-926	R, 601 57TH -0485 UPON NT MUST BE	MADE BY CHECK OF	STON, WV 25304 O NON-REFUNDABLE	A Company of the Comp
A	EXHIBIT 5				
SIGNATURE //			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
\ <i>'/01</i>	USO FINCIR		304-7	165-5317 DATE	7/2/09
TITLE Presid	ont	^{fen} 13-42'	74911		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TOOK

TITLE

Breakaway Inc

304-765-5389>>

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14661

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

P 3/22



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

> **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*510160447	304-765-5317
BREAKAWAY INC	
1075 OLD TURNPI	KE ROAD
CHITTON MV 2660	•

FEIN

DATE PRINTED ... TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B: . ' '. . FREIGHT TEAMS . . . 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE ·UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. NO. WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. TYTE THE RESIDEN SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

DEP14661

3

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOUZEN

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304~926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TÉR	MS OF SAL	E.,		SHIPV	<u>A</u>	1., 1., 11	F.O.E	3.	; .	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/	2009						1					
BID OPENING DATE:		07/02/	2009				BID	OPE	NING T	IME	01:	30PM
LINE:	AUO.		UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT P	RICE	·	AMOUNT
1							IS REQU Pensati	1				
	ALL OF OF THI)	CHECK	ED B	BELOW !	WILL BE	A	REQUIR	EMENT		
	OF COM Issuan	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIAE Unl Min	SILITY ESS O' NIMUM	OR SHAL INSURA THERWIS AMOUNT	NCE E S	PRIOR PECIFI	TO ED IN	A. P. L. A	
****	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS	RISK	SUCCESS - ALL R Amount	ISK	INSUR	RANCE I	N	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT BOND, BOND	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 ABLE I OR LAB	BLE T THEAD D FOR PROV LETTE T VIR BOND OO. LIE OR/MA ANCE G THE	O THE CH BI FURN 1000 R OF Y GINIA PERSO TERIA BOOF	STASISH OF IN 1 CREI	ATE OF S A BI A PER A THE A CIT, O CI	OF THE WEST V D BOND. FORMAND MOUNT OF A R BOND ED TO I ER OF C ALLOWEI SINESS D BOND, 2) YEAR M WILL	IR BT BT CUR BD CHE CHE MA	INIA,S HE SUCTION OF AN AMERICAN SHEET SUE IN SUE	SHALL B CCESSFU ID LABO ITRACT. ED CHEC D BY A SS IN T BMITTED JECTS RE NOT ANCE	HE CK,	
	REV. 1	1/00		:		······································						
SIGNATURE	physics and the	hard block	v desti i i	. SEE RE	VERSE	SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NOITIC	ONS	. 100 - 100	ATE	
SIGNATONE							ILLEFAVNE	_		UF	NIE.	
TITLE		F	EIM						ADDF	RESS CHAN	GES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

RFO NUMBER

DEP14661

· ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

P 5/22 PAGE

A VIII	
State At E	
Trans.	

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZMA

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

. DATE PRINT	ED .	,TE	RMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA		·	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2009											
BID OPENING DATE:		07/02/	2009				BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	, QUÀI	NTITY :	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUME	ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	****	*****	****	***	****	€ ※ ※ ※ ※	*****	***	*********** *	***	
	(EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE	ATION TE THE TION CTOR.	S ORIGIO DETE THIS	01/3 INAL RMIN IS A 18 #1	1/201 FORM E YOU REQU 029-0	LO) IS 4 TO O JR ELI JIREME 0119 I	ATTAC BTAIN GIBILI NT UND S NOT	HED AN TY ER ATT	0-0119 AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874 ACHED TO THE	.16.	
	800-64	3-974	OR W	W.AV	5.051	MRE.GC	V		********	***	
- Constant of the Constant of						LICEN			> *******		
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE E CAPITO	IS DES MUST D SING BO SE. AD BY CON' DL COM	IRING TABLE LICED ARD IS PLICATION OF LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS F THE	RFORI TIOWERI FOR WEST KANAI	M CONT HE WES ED TO A CON T VIRG WHA BI	RACTINGT VIRGISSUE ITRACTO SINIA I	VG W INI THE DRS DIVI	S THAT ALL TORK IN THIS IA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR LICENSE MATER SION OF LAST LOG. 6, 558-7890.	ORS RS Y BE	· ·
	PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER	CTIVE R ON T R TO C	HEIR B	R TO	INCL	UDE TH		TRAC	CTORS LICEN	SE	
		ACTORS ACTORS	LICEN	SE #:			-	1		• • • •	
)F THE	IR CON	TRACT	ORS	LICENS	SE PRIC	DR 1	D FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE		
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>			SEE RE	VEHSE &		RMS AND CO ELEPHONE	אנוחטו	ONS CONSTRUCTIONS	DATE	
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	
TITLE		ļ	FEIN]	ADDRESS CH	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

APO NUMBER

P 6/22

DEP14661

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAGE

l 5

DOCZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Ø ± − ₽ DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERM	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/3	2009	BID C	PENING TIME 01	;30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A PURCHASE OF	RDER/CONTR	ACT.		
	APP	LICABLE LAW	,	
		E CODE, PURCHASI		
		INFORMATION PRO		
	-	" ISSUED BY THE		
	THE SULE A	UTHORITY GOVERNI	AP IHTZ	
PROCUREMENT.	-			
ANY INFORMAT	ION PROVID	ED IN SPECIFICAT	ION MANUALS, OR	**
ANY OTHER SO	URCE, VERB	AL OR WRITTEN, W	HICH CONTRADICTS	
1 1-1-1		ION PROVIDED FRO		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF NO	
EFFECT.				
(1) NOTTOE T	n pporern.			
(1) NOTICE T	i	N WORK SPECIFIED	HEREIN IS TO RE	1
1)	1	ALENDAR DAYS AFTE		
NOTICE TO PR			EVENT THAT A	River
		RENCE IS REQUIRE		·
PROCEED SHAL	L BE THE S	PECIFIC DATE EST		
PRE-CONSTRUC	TION CONFE	RENCE.		
(2) GUARANTE	E AND MATE	TENANCE.		
1		LS AND WORKMANSH	TP AFFECTED BY	
1		JECT TO THE GUAR		
1		CTIVE TRADES. I		
1" "	l •	OM OR A SPECIAL		
PROVISION, T	HE WORK, B	OTH AS TO THE MA	TERIALS AND	
		N ACCEPTANCE OF		
		IDERED GUARANTEE		
1 1 1		R FROM THE DATE		
OF THE WORK.	l l	THE FINAL ACCEPT		
		LIEVE THE CONTRA LIGENCE OR FAULT		
			-	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	in .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MODERA

Breakaway Inc

304-765-5389>>

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER . . DEP14661

 Ρ/	ΙŒ	
	6	,

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION d....t DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINT	ED .	TER	RMS OF SAL	<u>.</u> Ε		SHIP VIA	·	1 : .	f	F,O.8;		, FR	EIGHT TERM	3 ; , , ,
05/07/		1		····			i	T						
BID OPENING DATE:		07/02/	2009	<u></u>	·		BID	OPE	NING	TIM	E 0	1:30PM	1	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	VOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUME				NIT PAICE			AMOUNT	
		FECTS										L		
		MEDIED N NOTI	1	E EAP	ENSE	UF IN	E CUNI	KAL	IUK	OFUN				
		(B)					GUARA							
{	1	ACTOR V	1	1	1			1						
i		ING AT	1	1	1			1						
		AILURES												
		ACTOR 1												
		TEE PE		SHALL	BE (CORREC	TED BY	/ TH	IE CO	INTRA	CTOR			
	AT ITS	SEXPEN	\$					L						
							ITEE PE							
Ì		RUED AS						- Pt	RFUR	MANC	FIIM	·		
	ALLOT	TED FOR	1	L	E .			Lar		(ON M	AV DE			
			1	1	1		NG REV				AY BE			
	3	R DEFI	1	į.	EUI	INICAL	. SPECI	TIF T	AIIO	142				
	CUNIA	INED HE	KEIN.											
	(3) 1	TERMINA	ATION:											
		(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT I	MAY BE	CANCE	ELLE	ED IN	WHO	LE DE	!		
	IN PAR	RT IN V	WRITIN	G BY	THE I	DIRECT	TOR OF	PUF	CHAS	SING,				
	WITHOU	JT PRE.	UDICE	TO A	MA 0.	THER F	RIGHT (OR F	REMED	Y IT	MAY			
	HAVE,	PROVII	DED TH	AT TH	E COI	NTRACT	ror is	GI1	/EN N	NOT L	ESS	1		
	THAN 1	THIRTY	CALEN	DAR I	AYS 1	WRITTE	EN NOT	ICE,	, (DE	ELIVE	RED E	Y		
	CERTIF	FIED MA	AIL, R	ETURN	RECI	EIPT F	REQUES"	TED:	OF	INTE	NT	İ		
	TO TER	RMINATI	E .											
	(4)	IT SHAI	L BE	THE R	ESPO	NSIBIL	ITY OF	= TI	1E SL	JCCES	SFUL			
	VENDO													
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NE	CESSAF	RY DIV	ISI	ON OF	HIG	HWAYS	;		
	PERMI	TS FOR												
	MATER	IALS TO	DAND	FROM	THE .	JOB S	ITE.							
							REQUI	RED	CONS	STRUC	TION			
	PERMI'	TS OR I												
	(5)	TECHNI	CA1 85	SCTE	CATT	กพะ								
	5)						TRACT S	SHAI	LL BE	E IN				
	<u> </u>							1						
SIGNATURE				, vee ne	. + UI 10E 0		ELEPHONE	~111/11/1	O110 ·	** ** **	DAT		<u>r zujzyriji</u>	• • • •
			M Will (***************************************
TITLE			FEIN						A	DDRES	S CHANG	ES TO BE	NOTED ABO	VE

304-765-5389>>

304-765-5317

Request for

RFO NUMBER

DEP14661

PAGE

P 8/22



> BIZOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

*510160447 BREAKAWAY INC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHO DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINT	ED	TE.	rms of sal	.e:		SHIP VIA		·	F.O	B		FREIGHT TE	RMS
05/07/	2009												
BID OPENING DATE:		07/02	/2009				BID	OPE	VING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	OÜA	NTITY	UOP	· CAT. · NO. ·	iτε	M NUMBER	11.	::	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUN	<u>T ::::</u>
	ACCORD	ANCE I	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFIC	ATIONS	PRE	PARI	ED FO	R THE			
	RECLAM	ATION	OF TH	E "MI	LL HOL	LOW CO	MPLE	Хн			:		
1	PROJEC		1										
· ·				}	RPORAT		1	\$					
					AUSES								
					F THIS Y Mich						UF		
-	TT DKY	MINAS	FREFA	KED D	n mich.	ACL DA	NER	JK.	, INC	•			
Automotive 1142	(6) P	AYMEN'	IS AND	COMP	LETION	:							
					SHALL		SH T	ום ס	EP AN			***************************************	
					T WITH								
	1		1	1	E REQU								
					SHALL								
1	1		1	1	DEP'S WITHI			ŧ					
	APPLIC		1	1	5	14 OU L	MIS	AFII	EN RE	CE IT I	UF		
								ĺ				,	
	(7) A	PPLIC	ATION	FOR P	ARTIAL	PAYME	NT:						
					MAY,						BMIT	•	
					SED ON								
					OF THE								
					INED F						UF	1	
					ASED U					INE			
			, , , , , ,				20111						
	BANKRU	PTCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT TH	E VEND	OR/C	DNT	RACTO	R FILE	S		
					ION, T								
	1			L AND	VOID,	AND 1	S TE	RMI	NATED	WITHO	TUC		
	FURTHE	R ORD	ER.										
	REV. 1	/2005											
		. / 2005											
	PREFER	RENCE	FOR US	E OF	DOMEST	IC STE	EL P	ROD	UCTS			**************************************	
					IZED B								
	PL	IRCHAS	ING DI	VISIC	N PURS	UANT 1	ro su	BSE	CTION	2 BEL	WO.		
	r destablis		1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	AND COI	I NDITIÓ	NS :	. ,,,,,,			
SIGNATURE	M	·············					HONE				DATE		****
11716			FEIN					-	ADN	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
L													

304-765-5389>>

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14661 PAGE

8

P 9/22

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

⇒mzoo⊄

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R Ť 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED	. : : :	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/20	09				
BID OPENING DATE:		/02/2009	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	A STA	ATE CONTRACT P	USE OR SUPPLY STEE ROJECT OTHER THAN HE UNITED STATES.	THOSE STEEL	
	() () () () () () ()	CONSTRUCTION OF OR OTHER IMSTRUCTURE, INCOR HIGHWAYS, OF COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	T PROJECT" MEANS A F, OR ANY ADDITION PROVEMENT TO ANY B LUDING, BUT NOT LI R THE INSTALLATION VENTILATING PLANTS THE SUPPLY OF AND PURSUANT TO A CON VIRGINIA FOR WHICH R AFTER JUNE 6, 20	TO, ALTERATION UILDING OR MITED TO, ROADS OF ANY HEATING OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR ITRACT WITH THE BIDS WERE	
	\$ 	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCTS EXTRUDED, FORGED, OTHERWISE SIMILARL COMBINATION OF TW S, FROM STEEL MADE OXYGEN, ELECTRIC F HER STEEL MAKING P	CAST, Y PROCESSED, OR TO OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN TURNACE,	
	1	AMERICA AND IN	" MEANS THE UNITED CLUDES ALL TERRITO BJECT TO THE JURIS	RY, CONTINENTAL	
2.	WRIT	1 1	E PURCHASING DEPAR THE USE OF FOREIG		
	!	EXCEED ONE TEN Total contract	ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOUS	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE	
SIGNATURE	ः ीष्ट्रास्त्राः ।	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS	
			ICCEPTONE	DATE	
TITLE	W. W	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

H	QN	UME	EΡ

DEP14661

PAGE	-

P 10/22



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOUZER

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINT	ΈD	TER	MS OF SAL	E:		IIP VIA.	<u> </u>	F.O.S.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/			·							
BID OPENING DATE:	······································	07/02/	2009			BID	QP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		GREA Cost	TER. IS T	FOR T HE VA	HE PURP LUE OF	OSES OF	THI	CHEVER IS S SECTION, RODUCT AS	THE	
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	T SPECI N THE U HERWISE	NITED ST ARE NOT	ATE RE	IVISION MATERIALS A S IN SUFFIC ASONABLY REMENTS.		
	0F	THIS	SECTI	AM NO	Y BE SU		CI	IN VIOLATI VIL PENALTI -56.		
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1		And the second		31530000153000154444			
	EXHIBI		-							,
1	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & ST	EEL IN P	UBL	IC WORKS		
	EVERY ALTERA	CONTRA	CT FO REPAI	R CON R, IM	STRUCTI PROVEME	ON, RECO	NST NINT	19-1 ET.,SE RUCTION, ENANCE OF N \$50,000 /		
	IN THE MORE T	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, WH HERE MO	ERE THE RE THAN	COS	T OF STEEL	IS OF	
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PROD	UCED IN	THE	T ONLY ALU! UNITED STA MENT PURCHA	ATES	
	FOR US	E AT T	HE SI Minum	TE OF	PUBLIC SS OR S	WORKS S	SHAL ILES	L BE MADE (S THE COST	OF OF	
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN P	UBLIC WO	ORKS	THAN 10,00 PROJECTS.	00	
SIGNATURE				SECRE	VERSE SIDE FO	DR TERMS AND C	CONDIT	ions	DATE	
O'GO'N O'NE						TELL HONE			UAIE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP14661

10

P 11/22



POCCH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

***510160447** 304-765-5317 **BREAKAWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R ė 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED. : : F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOP ! ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE : LINE : AMOUNT FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% DR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND N - 1 1 1 1 1 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 304-765-5389>>

P 12/22



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

AFO NUMBER DEP14661

304-558-2157

PA	G	<u>.</u>	
	1	١	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

SHIP

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED: : :	TER	MS OF SAL	.E ,	SHIP)	/IA	• ,	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/	2009				·		<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:		07/02/	2009		J.,,,,	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY.	.UOP.	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PURCHA SEND A Which	SING D COPY THE CO	IVISI OF TH NTRAC	ON. E ADD T IS	D TO THE THE ARCHIENDUM TO ISSUED.	TECT/EN THE STA	GINEE TE AG	R SHALL Ency fo	ALSO R	:
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD TEEN	, IF NECE Endum Sho (14) Days	SSARY, ULD BE PRIOR	EXTEN RECEI TO TH	D THE B VED BY E BID	THE	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	D BE FORM TO THE ST ULATIONS ENT SHALL E ONLY EX D FOR THE TIME AND	ATE PUR THAT AP ALSO A CEPTION SOLE P	CHASI PLY T PPLY MAY URPOS	NG DIVI O THE TO AN BE FOR	SION.	
	REV. 1 Exhibi				REQUI	SITION	NO.:	.DEP146	61	
	I HERE ADDEND PROPOS	UM(S)	NOWLE AND H ANS A	DGE R AVE M	NT ECEIPT OF ADE THE N SPECIFIC	ECESSAR	Y REV	NG CHEC Isions	KED TO MY	
SIGNATURE	ur i dağı	<u>',,'.'''</u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS.			
SIGNAT OUR						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	ÍN	***************************************				ADDRESS C	HANGES 7	O BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389 >>

Request for

DEP1466

P 13/22

AMZDOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*510160447 **BREAKAWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV

304-765-5317

26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA . . . DATE PRINTED. F.O.B. : . : FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 07/02/2009 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY UOF . ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE. AMOUNT LINE NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SPECIF/CATIONS BY .SIGNATURE Breakaway, Inc. REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-765-5389>>

Request for

_	PFO	NU	MB	ER

DEP14661

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

P 14/22 13



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

MODZEA

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

QATE PRINTED	I LEHMS OF S	SALE SH	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/200	9				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/02/2009)	BID OPENIN	G TIME OF	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP		NUMBER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CHARLES TON,	WV 25305-01	30		
ТНЕ		1	NFORMATION ON T OT BE CONSIDERE		
BUY	ER:	CB-2	3		
RFQ	. NO.:	DEP1	4661		
BID	OPENING DATE	07/0	2/2009		
BID	OPENING TIME	1:30	PM		
		REGARDING YOUR		CESSARY	,
	ASE PRINT OR CERNING THIS	TYPE NAME OF	5-5389 PERSON TO CONTA	ACT	
				••••	
		SEE REVEASE SIDE FO			
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	B TO BE NOTED ABOVE

VENDOR



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50132 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP14661

	PΑ	G		7	
			1		

<u></u>	ADL	HESS	CORRE	SPOND	ENCE TO	ATTEN	TIONO	Fi
			MAN					
0.4	_ = =	0 - 2	167					

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED:	. √EF	MS OF SAL	E Siliatana	44,25020	SHIP VIA	eri Analis		O.8: (1.11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	EREIGHT TERMS
06/10/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	07/02/					BID	OPENING	TIME D	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT.		ITEM NUMB	EÁ	ŲNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	MDUM	NO. 1	****	*****	*****	
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E MI	LL HOL	LOW CO	MPLEX P	ROJECT TO	
	DISIKI	BUIL T	HE PR	E-BID	SIG	N-IN S	HEETS	AND THE	Q/A THAT	
PARTICULAR DE LA CONTRACTION D	KESULI	ED FRU	m ine	06/0	2/09	AUNAM	TURY P	RE-BID N	MEETING.	
	BID OP AT 1:3	ENING 0 PM.	DATE	AND T	IME	REMAIN	UNCHA	NGED AS	07/02/09	
1 TO	****	****	****	*** N	0 ОТ	HER CH	ANGES	*****	*****	*
				:						
								••		
								•		
0001			JB		962-	73				4
		1								\$ 169,710.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	DRATI	ON DI	F LAND	& OTH	ER PROPE	RTIES	
	_									
, ,	()						İ			
	::::::::::::::::::/		Janya (ta	SEE RE	ERSE S	DE FOR TER	MS AND: CON	IDITIONS .: Y	i menini delike d	
SIGNATURE	IAT 1	nent				TE	LEPHONE	765-531	7 DATE	7/2/19
TITLE Preside	ent	FE		2799		C.AND AF				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TOTAL

Mill Hollow Complex

UEF# 1400 I

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name: Breakaway,	Inc.
	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u>``</u>	20/2/12/2		**************************************	
1.0	J L.S.	Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	\$ 15,000.00
		(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)		<u> </u>
2.0	ı L.S.	Construction Layout Stakes	LS	\$ 100.00
		(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)		
0.0	l L.S.	Quality Control (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	L 5	\$ 100.00
.0	1 L.S.	Site Preparation (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 15,000.00
5.0	500 L.F.	Sediment Control	1.00	\$ 500.00
5.0	2.7 Acres	Revegetation	2,000.00	\$ 5,400.00
.0		Drainage Structures		
.1	40 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 1	40.00	\$ 1,600.00
.2	220 L.F.	Riprap Lined Channel - Type 2	50.00	\$ 11,000.00
'.3	8 Ea.	Riprap Apron	500,00	\$ 4,000,00
7.4	3 Ea.	Temporary Ford Crossing	2,000,00	\$ 6,000.00
0.0		Mine Seals		
9.1	3 Ea.	Wet Mine Seal	8,000,00	\$ 24,000,00
7.2	240 L.F.	12-Inch SDR35 PVC Conveyance Pipe	24.00	\$ 5,760.00
.3	25 50 lb Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	50.00	\$ 1,250.00
7.4	8 Ea.	Modified Bat Gate	10,000.00	\$ 80,000,00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
. 1				\$
				\$
				\$
				 \$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		•		\$
				\$
T				IS .

015

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Breakquay, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 13-4279911 Address: 1075 Old Turnpike Road City: Sutton State: WV Zip Code: 26601 Phone: 304-765-5317 Fax No.: 304-765-5389 E-mail address: tonyaevincent @verizon.net
Part B: Legal Structure
(V) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 7/2/09 Signature Jonya Vincent Title President
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free,

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

ADD(F5) LCCK/UNLOCK(F7) REPORTS(F11)
SEARCH(F2) FRV_SCR(F3) QUIT(F4) ENTITY(F6) CHOICES(F10)

Breakaway Inc 304-765-5389 >>

5389>> P 19/22

Agency Purchasing Division	
REQ.P.O# DEP14661	_

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	ed,Breakaway, Inc.
of Sutton , West Virginia	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
Company of Westfield Center , Ohio , a corporation	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount B well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, a	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prince	cipal has submitted to the Purchaging Sention of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and o	made a part hereof to enter into a contract in writing for
Mill Hollow Complex, Kanawha County	-
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a chereto and shall furnish any other bonds and Insurance required by the bid or agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Oblige waive notice of any such extension.	t the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents t	to be signed by their proper officers, this
30th day of June 2009	\mathcal{O}
Principal Corporate Seal	Breakaway, Ing.
•	(Name of Principal)
	By Jonya Vinuant
	'(Must be President or Vice President)
	₹
	<u>President</u>
Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
•·····································	By: Ambeny L. Willes, Licensed VVV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

304-765-5389>> P 20/22

General Power of Attorney

POWER NO. 4750172 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medine County, Ohio, do by these

presents make, constitute and appoint andrew K. Teeter, kimberly L. Miles, Janis Kay Peacock, Douglas P. Taylor, Pamela D. Obrien, Donna J. Price, Travis A. Hill, Jr., Pamela V. Lanham, Jointly or Severally

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OMIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile. and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile.

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of A.D., 2006 . JUNE

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

"CIONAL W Herrican Division

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnalrd, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 19th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohlo; that he is Sanior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

\$5.:



William J. Kahelin, Alforney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 30th day of 2009







2009-07-02 12:56



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Braxton TO-WIT:
I, <u>lonua Vincent</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Breakduay, Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Breakaway, Inc.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Breakaway-Inc.
By: Onya Tinut
Title: President
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16 day of Inc 209
By Commission expires 12-15-2015
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINA JEFFREY B. LILLY Bed STATE STREET GASSAWAY, W. 20024 by contribusion explain December 15, 2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

REQ No. DEP14661

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under	penalty	of law for	false	swearing	(West	Virginia	Code §	§61-5-3),	it is	hereby	certified	that th	ne vendoi
affirms	and ack	nowledge	s the ir	nformation	in this	affidavit	and is i	n complia	ance v	with the	requiren	nents a	s stated.
			,	1/				-			•		

Vendor's Name:	Break	sawau.	Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	10	nus Ti	ncent	Date:	7/2/09	
Purchasina Affidavit (Pevises		7			1	